

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC.,	:	
	:	Motion Sequence No. 1
Petitioner,	:	
	:	Index No. 652385/2015
-against-	:	
	:	Part 53 (Ramos, J.)
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP,	:	
	:	Oral Argument Requested
Respondent.	:	
-----X	:	

**RESPONDENT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION OF PETITIONER LIQUID HOLDINGS GROUP, INC.
TO STAY AND IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S CROSS-MOTION TO
COMPEL ARBITRATION**

[CONTAINS CORRECTED PAGE NUMBERS IN TABLE OF AUTHORITIES]

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
A. Liquid and Gibson Dunn Executed an Engagement Agreement Expressly Calling for Arbitration in New York Under JAMS Rules	2
B. Gibson Dunn Conducts the Investigation, and Gibson Dunn Reports to Liquid’s Audit Committee, Other Board Members and Senior Management Throughout the Course of the Investigation	3
C. Liquid Used Gibson Dunn for Additional Work During and After the Investigation.....	4
D. Since the Beginning of The Investigation, Gibson Dunn Has Submitted Four Invoices to Liquid, All of Which Liquid Accepted and Only One of Which Liquid Has Paid.....	5
E. Liquid Advised Gibson Dunn It Would Not Make any Decision of Whether or Not to Pay the Outstanding Invoices Until Some Indeterminate Point in the Future	6
F. Pursuant to the Governing Engagement Agreement, Gibson Dunn Initiated Arbitration Proceedings Seeking Payment from Liquid on the Outstanding Invoices	7
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Liquid’s Petition to Stay the Arbitration Should Be Denied and Gibson Dunn’s Petition to Compel Arbitration Should Be Granted	7
B. Liquid Is a Proper Party to the Arbitration	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Am. Bureau of Shipping v. Tencara Shipyard S.P.A.</i> , 170 F.3d 349 (2d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Cook v. Mishkin</i> , 95 A.D.2d 760 (1st Dep't 1983)	9
<i>Curtis, Mallet-Prevost, Colt & Mosle, LLP v. Garza-Morales</i> , 308 A.D.2d 261 (1st Dep't 2003)	8
<i>God's Battalion of Prayer Pentecostal Church, Inc. v. Miele Assocs., LLP</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 371 (2006)	12
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , No. Civ.A.15754, 2000 WL 1476663 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2000)	9
<i>HRH Const., LLC v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 568 (1st Dep't 2006)	13
<i>In re BCE W., L.P.</i> , No. M-8-85, 2000 WL 1239117 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2000)	11, 12
<i>In re Bos. Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Martin</i> , 34 A.D.2d 776 (1st Dep't 1970)	13
<i>In re N.Y. City Transit Auth. v. Transp. Workers Union of Am.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 1 (2002)	8
<i>In re SSL Int'l, PLC</i> , 44 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep't 2007)	13
<i>Jefferies & Co. v. Infinity Equities I, LLC</i> , 66 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep't 2009)	13
<i>Just In-Materials Designs, Ltd. v. I.T.A.D. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 882 (1984)	13
<i>Liberty Mgmt. & Const. Ltd. v. Fifth Ave. & Sixty-Sixth St. Corp.</i> , 208 A.D.2d 73 (1st Dep't 1995)	13
<i>Markstone Capital Partners, L.P. v. Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP</i> , No. 101085/2010 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 25, 2010)	13
<i>Markstone Capital Partners, L.P. v. Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP</i> , No. 101085/2010 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 25, 2010)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Matter of Antique Rug Dealers Ass'n</i> , 210 A.D.2d 111 (1st Dep't 1994).....	9
<i>Matter of City of Newburgh v. McGrane</i> , No. 3144/2009, 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1783 (Sup. Ct. Orange Cnty. 2009).....	8
<i>Matter of Condell</i> , 151 A.D.2d 798 (3d Dep't 1989).....	9
<i>Matter of Cox</i> , 188 A.D.2d 915 (3d Dep't 1992).....	9
<i>Merrill Lynch Int'l Fin., Inc. v. Donaldson</i> , 895 N.Y.S.2d 698 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010).....	13
<i>Mulitex USA, Inc. v. Marvin Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 12 A.D.3d 169 (1st Dep't 2004).....	13
<i>Robinson Brog Leinwand Greene Genovese & Gluck P.C. v. John M. O'Quinn & Assocs., L.L.P.</i> , 523 Fed. App'x 761 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>S & W Fine Foods, Inc. v. Office Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 8 A.D.2d 130 (1st Dep't 1959).....	9
<i>Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP v. Fashion Boutique of Short Hills</i> , 56 A.D.3d 334 (1st Dep't 2008).....	13
